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Kuwait Finance HouseGroup Chief Executive Officer

Date: 03 August 2021 
Ref: 23/01 /221 /2021
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To: Chief Executive Officer

1<1)1 4_oj>j3 fO^Lix.

Boursa Kuwait

Peace, Mercy and Blessings of Allah be upon you,

Subject: Disclosure of Material Information ‘CpA^JI >jL>jI*II ^£. ^UskiVI :^4i»jil

CBK Approval on KFH’s Interim Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Information
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In reference to the above, and in line with Kuwait Finance 
House ‘KFH’ interest in adhering to Article (4-1-1/28) of 
Chapter 4 ‘Disclosure of Material Information’ of CMA 
Executive Bylaws Book 10 (Disclosure and Transparency), 
KFH would like to report the following:

• Central Bank of Kuwait has issued their approval on 
the KFH’s Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Information for Q 2 / 2021.
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.(investor.relations@kfh.com)

• The Analyst Conference will be conducted at 2 p.m. 
on Tuesday 10 August 2021 through live broadcasting 
on internet (Live Webcast).

• The Interested Parties could communicate with the 
bank via the Email (investor.relations@kfh.com) to 
obtain the invitation and other details.
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Attached, the Appendix (11) ‘Disclosure of Material 
Information’ and the ‘the ‘Financial Results Form’ for the 
period ended as of 30 June 2021’. The same been submitted 
to Capital Markets Authority.

Best Regards, ijkijL>yi i> I A

Abdulwahab Issa Al-Rushood kjLa^JI -LtX

XjJSaJlj 4x^-«xejjJJ IActing Group Chief Executive Offici

ipjrjJhJi Jj^suil £1uj 
Kuwait Finance House
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Appendix (11)

■eL^A^scJI ^liLa^Jjtil jjxDisclosure of Material Information Form
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2021 JLLJI

CBK Approval on KFH’s Interim Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Information 

Q 2 / 2021



«U^a^3eJI CjLajfr-LxIIDisclosure of Material Information

4^>-jtAXI 4^s-uJI |«-wl jjjUJIDate Listed Company

".llLLj" lIUj 2021 U^L\ 03Kuwait Finance House (KFH)03 August 2021

Disclosure Title
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<XAJei.l ‘UaiSU.I <uJu>jXI 
2021 JliJI jjjJI

CBK Approval on KFH’s Interim Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Information 

Q 2 / 2021

Material Information
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• Central Bank of Kuwait has issued their approval on the 
KFH’s Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Information for Q 2 / 2021.
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.(investor.relations@kfh.com)

• The Analyst Conference will be conducted at 2 p.m. on 
Tuesday 10 August 2021 through live broadcasting on 
internet (Live Webcast).

• The Interested Parties could communicate with the bank 
via the Email (investor.relations@kfh.com) to obtain the

invitation and other details.

iU^bul!/IEffect of the Material Information 
on the Company’s Financial Position

.^l ajj <LLi JU J JLUj^il >3
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Significant Effect on the financial position shall be mentioned if the 
material information can measure that effect, excluding the financial 
effect resulting from tenders or similar contracts.

If a Listed Company, which is a member of a Group, disclosed some 
material information related to it and has Significant Effect on other 
listed companies’ which are members of the same Group, the other 
companies’ disclosure obligations are limited to disclosing the 
information and the financial effect occurring to that company itself.
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Kuwait Finance House

«tJUI tiiULoJI

(.Lilo) ‘UL^SUI
Financial Results Form 
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

Company Name (O-ujI

Kuwait Finance House (K.S.C.P)

Second quarter results Ended on 2021-06-30

Board of Directors Meeting Date 2021-07-12 SjljVI ^Ui>l jjjlj

Required Documents
Approved financial statements.
Approved auditor's report
This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the 
documents mentioned above are provided

o-La jLsjjo jcJj |cJ Lo ^IciSlo ^ \jjt> jy-*-* ^

{%) jyJuJ\ «UjLa-li <1^JI SjO

Six Month Comparative Six Month Current Perio( 
Period

4jJLxJI aj\2

Change (%) Statement
2020-06-30 2021-06-30

Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the ownersofthe parent Company

79.5% 56,917,240 102,192,733

4iia.ceXlg (ajLtfc>) ‘U-Xj;
79.3% 6.81 12.21

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share

11,818,427,2716.9% 11,056,675,007
Current Assets

4.7% 20,582,478,888 21,546,788,279
Total Assets

14,994,544,0825.2% 14,253,702,365
Current Liabilities

4U>!
4.0% 18,543,351,287 19,284,731,453

Total Liabilities
l»Vl 4S^JI ^ojlLtuu JLa-?-!

Total Equity attributable to the owners of the 
Parent Company

0.4% 1,863,098,960 1,871,393,105

(4.7%) 400,055,269419,737,113
Total Operating Revenue

<iui (ojLhoJi) jj^ji jUoa.i.i
(7.3%) 247,984,827267,621,291

Net Operating Profit (Loss)
Jlii o-i'j /

Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share CapitalNo accumulated 
losses

No accumulated 
losses

i iJU.1 ^jLiLJI jjlii 
(.J.j) iilijSJI itS^JUJ
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Financial Results Form 
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Kuwait Finance House

(%) ojUil JUJ!

Second quarter 
Change (%) Comparative Period

JUII ^UJI ^ Jl

Second quarter Curre 
Period

oLJI

Statement
2020-06-30 2021-06-30

Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the owners of the parent 
Company

312.8% 12,641,819 52,188,659

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
6.24313.2% 1.51

iuid.l.;

(1.5%) 199,616,782 196,670,242
Total Operating Revenue

mJJI (ojL«JtJI) jjp'^iJu
(6.4%) 128,556,702 120,379,405

Net Operating Profit (Loss)
jJjJI v •• Not Applicable for first Quarter

(sjLo^JI) jjjJi (jUa ^Uieil/^Ujjl wjJ.Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to

The increase in net profit attributable to the 
Shareholders of the Bank by 79.5% for the six 
months period ended 30 June 2021 compared to 
the same period in the last year was primarily due 
to the decrease in provisions and impairment 
charged to the consolidated statement of income 
by 51.7% as a result of higher expected credit 
losses and impairment recorded during the 
comparative period.

■—1 i111 yjJI SjLpI

4j)La_o 2021 30 <LuJ\ ajis ijs. %79.5

a >il Jj A a i ^LmJI ^LxJI ^ ajLaJI l_yqAu

, I L«i3. sjLij ,JI ^Jlj %51.7 AumIj

.SjjLaJ.1 sjtiJI J>L>

^J.1

Total Revenue realized from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD)

(.vil.j jLU) ^LoJI oli
4,061,652

4,959,625Total Expenditures incurred from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD)
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Kuwait Finance House

oLLwJtJlAuditor Opinion
Unqualified Opinion .11. Ua lAjV. 6\j

Qualified Opinion .22. Ua-.□
ii'^1Disclaimer of Opinion .33. □

6bAdverse Opinion4. .4□
In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4,
the following table must be filled out, and this form is
not considered complete unless it is filled.

4 ■ ■ » > ..ra-j A 3 2. |«Jj JJlj JL*-*

A.lltJii |«Ju |*J U IJuJ j\L*J Vj .jjllll Jj-UeJI

U£ cjLLmuxJIv/ Not applicable

1 ft ~
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A7 ... ^Jl CiljhitH
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1,441 OUI^VI) .~.l «l n f", ,,,1Corporate Actions

AuuiJI

None / j_>^j v None/05.34 v ibOaj OjLjuJ^j

Cash Dividends
in-"'None / 05.34 V None / 05.34 v

Bonus Share
None / 05.34 v None / 05.34 v

Other Dividend
None / 0534 V None / 05-34 v J-Lji JJ334- ,»oi

No Dividends

JLU ^Ij e^LjNone / 05-34 v None / 05.34 v jlo^yi 03M£.
None / 05.34 v

Capital IncreaseIssue Premium
None / 05-34 v JLU ^-'3

None/0534 V
Capital Decrease

4^wJI (bl>

Company Seal

^vi

Name

£*£3lJI

ignature Title

ZbLijJI - ^UJI^jlU woiti

4JUI

....... . -/
silI Jo 9Jaui $ £Iuj 
Kiisaail Maassce Housa
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KUWAIT FINANCE HOUSE K.S.C.P. AND
SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2021







The attached notes 1 to 15 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2021

KD 000's
Three months ended Six months ended

Notes
 30 June
   2021

30 June
2020

 30 June
   2021

30 June
2020

INCOME
Financing income 212,012 219,267 436,772 444,890
Finance cost and estimated distribution to
depositors 3 (73,860) (69,358) (145,011) (149,141)

────── ────── ────── ──────
Net financing income 138,152 149,909 291,761 295,749

Investment (loss) income  (1,776) 10,245  1,713 36,206
Fees and commission income  18,269 14,284  36,019 33,155
Net gain from foreign currencies  29,794 18,496  49,035 36,662
Other operating income 12,231 6,683   21,527 17,965

────── ────── ────── ──────
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 196,670 199,617 400,055 419,737

────── ────── ────── ──────
OPERATING EXPENSES
Staff costs (45,992) (40,960) (93,266) (89,454)
General and administrative expenses (19,927) (18,626) (37,829) (41,006)
Depreciation and amortisation (10,372) (11,474) (20,975) (21,656)

────── ────── ────── ──────
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (76,291) (71,060) (152,070) (152,116)

────── ────── ────── ──────
NET OPERATING INCOME BEFORE
 PROVISIONS AND IMPAIRMENT 120,379 128,557 247,985 267,621
Provisions and impairment (33,858) (111,263) (89,975) (186,194)

────── ────── ────── ──────
OPERATING PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD
 BEFORE TAXATION 86,521 17,294 158,010 81,427
Taxation 5 (11,816) (3,564) (21,908) (15,097)

────── ────── ────── ──────
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 74,705 13,730 136,102 66,330

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 52,189 12,642 102,193 56,917
Non-controlling interests 22,516 1,088 33,909 9,413

────── ────── ────── ──────
74,705 13,730 136,102 66,330

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER
 SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
 THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE BANK 4 6.24 fils 1.51 fils 12.21 fils 6.81 fils

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════



The attached notes 1 to 15 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2021

KD 000's
Three months ended Six months ended

30 June
2021

30 June
2020

30 June
2021

30 June
2020

Profit for the period 74,705 13,730 136,102 66,330
───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Items that will not be reclassified to interim
condensed consolidated statement of income in
subsequent periods:

Revaluation gain (loss) on equity instruments at
fair value through other comprehensive income 8,748 (530) 15,259 (9,484)

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Items that are or may be reclassified
subsequently to interim condensed
consolidated statement of income:

Sukuk investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income:
Net change in fair value during the period 12,628 93,657 2,887 (13,977)

  Net transfer to interim condensed consolidated
statement of income (16,720) 54,823 (29,434) 60,350

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Net (loss) gain on sukuk investments at fair value
through other comprehensive income (4,092) 148,480 (26,547) 46,373

Share of other comprehensive loss from
associates and joint ventures (290) (1,044) (60) (1,459)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations (49,569) (30,499) (91,775) (38,891)

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Other comprehensive (loss) income for the
period (45,203) 116,407 (103,123) (3,461)

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Total comprehensive income for the
  period 29,502 130,137 32,979 62,869

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 26,627 119,375 33,485 49,313
Non-controlling interests  2,875 10,762  (506) 13,556

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

29,502 130,137 32,979 62,869
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

\\\\





The attached notes 1 to 15 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2021

KD 000's

Perpetual
Tier 1 Sukuk

Non-
controlling

interests
Total
equityAttributable to shareholders of the Bank

Share Share

Proposed
issue of
bonus Treasury Reserves

Proposed
cash

capital premium shares shares (Note 6) Subtotal dividends Subtotal

Balance at 1 January 2021  767,414  720,333  76,741  (27,739)  323,199  1,859,948  76,093  1,936,041  -  165,357  2,101,398
Profit for the period  -  -  -  - 102,193 102,193  - 102,193  -  33,909 136,102
Other comprehensive loss  -  -  -  -  (68,708)  (68,708)  -  (68,708)  -  (34,415)  (103,123)

────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ──────
Total comprehensive income (loss)  -  -  -  - 33,485 33,485  - 33,485  -  (506) 32,979
Zakat  -  -  -  -  (20,508)  (20,508)  -  (20,508)  -  (20,508)
Issue of bonus shares (Note 9)  76,741  -  (76,741)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Cash dividends (Note 9)  -  -  -  -  -  -  (76,093)  (76,093)  -  -  (76,093)
Issue of Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk
(Note 15)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  225,788  -  225,788

Transaction costs on issue of
Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk  -  -  -  -  (535)  (535)  -  (535)  -  -  (535)

Group’s share of retained earnings
adjustment relating to zakat in an
associate  -  -  -  -  (997)  (997)  -  (997)  -  -  (997)

Net other changes in non-controlling
interests  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  25  25

────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ──────
Balance at 30 June 2021  844,155  720,333  -  (27,739) 334,644 1,871,393  -   1,871,393  225,788  164,876 2,262,057

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════
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Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) (continued)
For the period ended 30 June 2021

KD 000's

Non-
controlling

interests
Total
equityAttributable to shareholders of the Bank

Perpetual
Tier 1 Sukuk

Share Share

Proposed
issue of
bonus Treasury Reserves

Proposed
cash

capital premium shares shares (Note 6) Subtotal dividends Subtotal

Balance at 1 January 2020 697,649 720,333 69,765 (36,243) 470,908 1,922,412 137,980 2,060,392 - 182,983 2,243,375
Profit for the period - - - - 56,917 56,917 - 56,917 - 9,413 66,330
Other comprehensive (loss) income - - - - (7,604) (7,604) - (7,604) - 4,143 (3,461)

────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ──────
Total comprehensive income - - - - 49,313 49,313 - 49,313 - 13,556 62,869
Zakat - - - - (19,943) (19,943) - (19,943) - - (19,943)
Share based payments - - - - 754 754 - 754 - - 754
Issue of bonus shares (Note 9) 69,765 - (69,765) - - - - - - - -
Cash dividends (Note 9) - - - - - - (137,980) (137,980) - - (137,980)
Net movement in treasury shares - - - 8,440 3,091 11,531 - 11,531 - - 11,531
Group’s share of distribution on Tier
1 Sukuk of an associate - - - - (704) (704) - (704) - - (704)

Acquisition of non-controlling
interest - - - - (4,633) (4,633) - (4,633) - (11,663) (16,296)

Modification loss on financing
receivables - - - - (95,631) (95,631) - (95,631) - - (95,631)

Disposal of a subsidiary - - - - - - - - - (1,975) (1,975)
Amounts paid to non-controlling
interests on capital redemption of a
subsidiary - - - - - - - - - (6,203) (6,203)

Net other changes in non-controlling
interests - - - - - - - - - (669) (669)

────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ──────
Balance at 30 June 2020 767,414 720,333 - (27,803) 403,155 1,863,099 - 1,863,099 - 176,029 2,039,128

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════
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Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2021

KD 000's
Six months ended

Notes
30 June

2021
30 June

2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the period 136,102 66,330
Adjustments to reconcile profit to net cash flows:
Depreciation and amortisation 20,975 21,656
Provisions and impairment 89,975 186,194
Gain on sale of investments (8,471) (4,450)
Dividend income (1,471) (1,807)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures (2,899) 2,356
Gain on sale of investment properties (6,743) (11,315)

─────── ───────
227,468 258,964

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Decrease (increase) in operating assets:
Financing receivables and due from banks (301,975) (960,667)
Investment in Sukuks (201) (1,144,044)
Trading properties 2,306 1,919
Other assets 220,947 59,310
Statutory deposit with Central Banks (445,928) 296,029
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Due to banks and financial institutions (519,242) 418,612
Depositors’ accounts 459,065 1,034,146
Other liabilities (142,751) (206,429)

─────── ───────
Net cash flows used in operating activities (500,311) (242,160)

─────── ───────
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investments, net (3,983) (3,992)
Purchase of investment properties (1,874) (1,576)
Proceeds from sale of investment properties 16,457 6,565
Purchase of property and equipment (9,902) (16,940)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 3,380 1,759
Intangible assets, net (508) (3,347)
Proceeds from sale/redemption of investment in associates and joint
ventures 2,917 -

Proceed from disposal of subsidiaries - 1,975
Dividend received 5,285 16,191

─────── ───────
Net cash flows from investing activities 11,772 635

─────── ───────
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds from issue of Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk 15 225,788 -
Movement in Sukuk payable (47,234) (10,401)
Net movement in treasury shares - 11,531
Cash dividends paid (71,604) (137,980)
Zakat paid - (310)
Amounts paid to non-controlling interests on capital redemption of a
subsidiary - (6,203)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests - (16,296)

─────── ───────
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities 106,950 (159,659)

─────── ───────
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (381,589) (401,184)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 7 3,351,559 2,520,002

─────── ───────
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE 7 2,969,970 2,118,818

═══════ ═══════
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1 INCORPORATION AND REGISTRATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. (“the Bank”) and
subsidiaries (collectively “the Group”) for the six months period ended 30 June 2021 were authorised for issue by the
Bank’s Board of Directors on 12 July 2021.

The shareholders’ annual ordinary general assembly held on 22 March 2021 approved the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The Bank is a public shareholding company incorporated in Kuwait on 23 March 1977 and is registered as an Islamic
bank with the Central Bank of Kuwait. It is engaged in all Islamic banking activities for its own account as well as for
third parties, including financing, purchase and sale of investments, leasing, project construction and other trading
activities without practising usury. The Bank’s registered head office is at Abdulla Al-Mubarak Street, Murqab,
Kuwait.

All activities are conducted in accordance with Islamic Shari’a, as approved by the Bank’s Fatwa and Shari’a
Supervisory Board.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group has been prepared in accordance with
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34: Interim Financial Reporting, except as noted below:

The annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were prepared in accordance
with the regulations for financial services institutions as issued by the Central Bank of Kuwait (CBK) in the State
of Kuwait. These regulations require banks and other financial institutions regulated by CBK to adopt the
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB) with the following amendments:

► Expected credit loss (“ECL”) to be measured at the higher of ECL provision on credit facilities computed
under IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) in accordance with CBK guidelines or the provisions as
required by CBK instructions along with its consequent impact on related disclosures; and

► Recognition of modification losses on financial assets arising from payment holidays to customers as a result
of COVID during the financial year ended 31 December 2020, as required by CBK circular no.
2/BS/IBS/461/2020 dated 5 July 2020.  Modification losses referred to in the circular, should be recognised
in retained earnings instead of profit or loss as would be required by IFRS 9. However, modification loss on
financial assets arising from any other payment holidays to customers shall be recognised in profit or loss in
accordance with IFRS 9. All modification losses incurred after the year ended 31 December 2020 are
recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income. The application of the policy will
result in application of different accounting presentation for modification loss in 2020 compared to 2021.

The above framework is hereinafter referred to as “IFRS as adopted by CBK for use by the State of Kuwait”.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required
for full financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s
annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Further, results for the six months period ended 30 June 2021, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may
be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2021.

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. These
reclassifications were made in order to more appropriately present certain items of interim condensed consolidated
statement of financial position and do not affect previously reported assets, liabilities, and equity.
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2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2021. The Group
has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments apply for the first time in 2021, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed
consolidated financial information of the Group.

Profit Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16
The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered
rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free profit rate (RFR). The amendments include the following
practical expedients:

► A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required
by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating profit rate, equivalent to a movement in a market profit
rate

► Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation
without the hedging relationship being discontinued

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group. The
Group is currently assessing the impact of the Group’s transition to the new rate regimes and intends to use the
practical expedients in future periods if they become applicable.

Use of judgements and estimates
The outbreak of coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic across the globe has caused disruption to business and
economic activities and uncertainties in the global economic environment. The fiscal and monetary authorities in
the geographies in which the Group operate have announced several stimulus packages to the Group’s customers,
which are implemented or in the process of implementation. The Bank has considered potential impacts of the
current market volatility in the determination of the reported amounts of the Bank’s financial and non-financial
assets, and are considered to represent management's best assessment based on current observable information.
Markets, however, remain volatile and the recorded amounts remain sensitive to market fluctuations.

3 FINANCE COST AND ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION TO DEPOSITORS

The management of the Bank has estimated distribution to depositors and profit attributable to Bank’s shareholders
based on the results for the six months period ended 30 June 2021. The actual distribution to depositors and profit
attributable to Bank’s shareholders could be different from the amounts presented in the interim condensed
consolidated statement of income.

The actual profit to be distributed to all parties concerned will be determined by the Board of Directors of the Bank
in accordance with the Bank’s Articles of Association, based on the annual audited results for the year ending
31 December 2021.
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4 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
            OF THE BANK

Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to shareholders of
the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period after adjusting for treasury
shares held by the Group.

Three months ended Six months ended
[

30 June
2021

30 June
2020

30 June
2021

30 June
2020

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders
of the Bank (thousand KD) 52,189 12,642 102,193 56,917

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
during the period (thousand shares) 8,370,182 8,367,890 8,370,182 8,359,937

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable
to the shareholders of the Bank 6.24 fils 1.51 fils 12.21 fils 6.81 fils

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the current and comparative period have been adjusted to
reflect the bonus shares issuance, approved during the period (Note 9). The employees’ shares-based payments plan
has no impact on earnings per share.

5 TAXATION

KD 000’s
Three months ended Six months ended

30 June
2021

30 June
2020

30 June
2021

30 June
2020

Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the
Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)  (469) (194) (778) (571)

National Labour Support Tax (NLST)  (682) (560) (1,748) (1,411)
Zakat (based on Zakat Law No. 46/2006)  (561) (158) (932) (586)
Taxation related to subsidiaries  (10,104) (2,652) (18,450) (12,529)

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
(11,816) (3,564) (21,908) (15,097)

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
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6 RESERVES

The movement of reserves is analysed as follows:
30 June 2021

KD 000’s

Statutory
reserve

Voluntary
reserve

 Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares reserve

Fair value
reserve

Foreign
exchange

translation
reserve

Other
reserves Total

Balance at 1 January 2021  340,325  228,893  1,306  15,028  66,933  (305,515)  (23,771)  323,199
Profit for the period - - 102,193 - -  - - 102,193
Other comprehensive loss - - - - (5,282) (63,426) - (68,708)

─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Total comprehensive income (loss) - - 102,193 - (5,282)  (63,426) - 33,485
Zakat - (20,508) -  -  - -  (20,508)
Transaction costs on issue of perpetual Tier 1

Sukuk  -  - (535)  -  -  -  -  (535)
Group’s share of retained earnings

adjustment relating to Zakat in an
associate  -  -  (997)  -  -  -  -  (997)

─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Balance at 30 June 2021  340,325  208,385 101,967  15,028  61,651  (368,941)  (23,771) 334,644

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════



Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
At 30 June 2021

13

6 RESERVES (continued)

30 June 2020
KD 000’s

Statutory
reserve

Voluntary
reserve

 Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares reserve

Fair value
reserve

Foreign
exchange

translation
reserve

Other
reserves Total

Balance at 1 January 2020 324,875 310,127 55,137 11,899 51,815 (263,569) (19,376) 470,908
Profit for the period - - 56,917 - - - - 56,917
Other comprehensive income (loss) - - - - 12,076 (19,680) - (7,604)

─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Total comprehensive income (loss) - - 56,917 - 12,076 (19,680) - 49,313
Zakat - (19,943) - - - - - (19,943)
Share based payments - - - - - - 754 754
Transfer of fair value reserve of equity

instruments designated at FVOCI - - 2,061 - (2,061) - - -
Group share of distribution to Tier 1 Sukuk

of an associate - - (704) - - - - (704)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest - - - - - - (4,633) (4,633)
Modification loss on financing receivables * - - (95,631) - - - - (95,631)
Net movement in treasury shares - - - 3,091 - - - 3,091

─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Balance at 30 June 2020 324,875 290,184 17,780 14,990 61,830 (283,249) (23,255) 403,155

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
* Represents the modification loss on financial assets arising from payment holidays provided to specified customers, including waiver of any resultant additional profits and fees
during the year ended 31 December 2020, which was recorded as a reduction from retained earnings, in accordance with instructions issued by the central banks of respective
jurisdictions in which the Group operates.
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7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
      KD 000's

(Audited)
30 June 31 December 30 June

2021 2020 2020

Cash 209,002 222,389 249,367
Balances with Central Banks 2,264,270 1,761,063 1,152,173
Balances with banks and financial institutions – current
accounts 484,859 507,349 361,150

─────── ─────── ───────
Cash and balances with banks and financial institutions 2,958,131 2,490,801 1,762,690
Due from banks maturing within 3 months of contract date 1,278,883 1,681,874 816,683
Less: Statutory deposits with Central Banks (1,267,044) (821,116) (460,555)

─────── ─────── ───────
Cash and cash equivalents 2,969,970 3,351,559 2,118,818

═══════ ═══════ ═══════

8 FINANCING RECEIVABLES

Financing receivables principally comprises of murabaha, wakala, leased assets, istisna’a balances and other
receivables, and is stated net of impairment as follows:

KD 000's
(Audited)

30 June
2021

31 December
2020

30 June
2020

Financing receivables, net of deferred and suspended profit 11,721,478 11,318,519 10,643,468
Less: impairment (635,122) (570,983) (519,523)

─────── ─────── ───────
11,086,356 10,747,536 10,123,945
═══════ ═══════ ═══════

The available provision balance on non-cash facilities of KD 15,751 thousand (31 December 2020: KD 16,138
thousand and 30 June 2020: KD 16,880 thousand) is included under other liabilities.

Total provision for ECL is accounted as per CBK regulation which require ECL to be measured at the higher of
the ECL computed under IFRS 9 in accordance with CBK or the provision required by CBK instructions. Total
provision for credit losses recorded as per CBK instructions for utilized and unutilized cash and non-cash financing
facilities as at 30 June 2021 is KD 650,873 thousand (31 December 2020: KD 587,121 thousand and 30 June 2020:
KD 536,403 thousand) which exceeds the ECL for financing receivables under IFRS 9 in accordance with CBK,
by KD 291,008 thousand (31 December 2020: KD 227,587 thousand and 30 June 2020: KD 157,842 thousand).

An analysis of the gross amounts of credit facilities, and the corresponding ECL provision based on the staging
criteria under IFRS 9 in accordance with CBK regulations is as below:

30 June 2021 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Financing receivables 9,396,075 1,805,657 519,746 11,721,478
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Non-cash credit facilities 3,131,991 448,553 23,298 3,603,842
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

ECL provision for credit facilities 34,601 112,350 212,914 359,865
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
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8 FINANCING RECEIVABLES (continued)

31 December 2020 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Financing receivables 8,946,836 1,942,969 428,714 11,318,519
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Non-cash credit facilities 3,610,182 537,555 19,608 4,167,345
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

ECL provision for credit facilities 35,381 162,964 161,189 359,534
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

30 June 2020 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Financing receivables 8,480,504 1,654,904 508,060 10,643,468
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Non-cash credit facilities 4,028,166 332,388 19,845 4,380,399
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

ECL provision for credit facilities 44,085 107,803 226,673 378,561
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

An analysis of the changes in the expected credit losses in relation to credit facilities (cash and non-cash facilities)
computed under IFRS 9 in accordance to the CBK guidelines is detailed below:

30 June 2021 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

ECL allowance as at 1 January 2021 35,381 162,964 161,189 359,534
Impact due to transfer between stages 1,501 (9,634) 8,133 -
Additional ECL for the period (646) (30,447) 67,311 36,218
Amounts written off - - (10,805) (10,805)
Foreign currency translation (1,635) (10,533) (12,914) (25,082)

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
At 30 June 2021 34,601 112,350 212,914 359,865

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

30 June 2020 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

ECL allowance as at 1 January 2020 45,037 157,919 160,118 363,074
Impact due to transfer between stages 3,458 (21,509) 18,051 -
ECL allowance for the period (1,745) (15,446) 84,151 66,960
Amounts written off - - (25,253) (25,253)
Foreign currency translation (2,665) (13,161) (10,394) (26,220)

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
At 30 June 2020 44,085 107,803 226,673 378,561

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
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8 FINANCING RECEIVABLES (continued)

Modification loss on deferral of consumer and housing financing by six months and related government grant
income
During the period, the Bank has provisionally estimated and recognised a modification loss of KD 65,176 thousand
arising from the deferral of consumer and housing financing instalments for a period of six months, computed in
accordance with IFRS 9, in accordance with CBK circular No. 2/BS/IBS/IS/IIS/FS/476/2021 dated 18 April 2021
concerning the implementation of the provisions of Article No. (2) of Law No. (3) of 2021 (‘the Law’). According to
the Law, the modification loss arising on the deferral of the financing instalments will be fully borne by the Kuwait
government. Therefore, the Bank has recognised this income in accordance with IAS 20 ‘Accounting for Government
Grants and Disclosures of Government Assistance’ and set it off against the modification loss. The Government grant
receivable is included in other assets in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

9 SHARE CAPITAL, ISSUE OF BONUS SHARES AND CASH DIVIDENDS

The ordinary general assembly of the Bank’s shareholders held on 22 March 2021 approved to distribute bonus
shares of 10% (2019: 10%) of the issued and fully paid share capital, and cash dividends of 10 fils per share (2019:
20 fils per share) to the Bank’s shareholders, for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The Extra-ordinary general assembly of the Bank’s shareholders held on 22 March 2021 also approved to increase
the authorised share capital to be comprised of 12,641,551,934 shares (31 December 2020: 11,874,138,122 and 30
June 2020: 11,874,138,122) shares of 100 fils each.

The issued, and fully paid share capital as at 30 June 2021 comprise of 8,441,551,934 shares (31 December 2020:
7,674,138,122 and 30 June 2020: 7,674,138,122) shares of 100 fils each.

10 DIRECTORS’ FEES

The ordinary general assembly meeting of the shareholders of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2020 held
on 22 March 2021 approved the directors’ fees proposed for the year ended 31 December 2020 of KD 608 thousand
(2019: KD 942 thousand).

11 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

At the financial position date there were outstanding contingencies and commitments entered into in the ordinary
course of business in respect of the following:

                                                               KD 000's
(Audited)

30 June 31 December 30 June
2021 2020 2020

Acceptances and letters of credit 195,588 159,067 140,367
Letters of guarantee 1,300,142 1,402,288 1,509,768

──────── ──────── ────────
Contingencies 1,495,730 1,561,355 1,650,135

════════ ════════ ════════
Capital and other commitments 309,968 306,005 451,091

════════ ════════ ════════
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12 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Certain related parties (major shareholders, directors and executive employees, officers of the Group, their
immediate relatives, associated companies joint ventures and companies of which they are the principal owners)
are depositors and financing facilities customers of the Group, in the ordinary course of business. Such transactions
were made on substantially the same terms, including profit rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the same
time for comparable transactions with unrelated parties and did not involve more than a normal amount of risk.

The balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

KD 000's

Major
shareholders Associates

Board
members

and
executive
officers

Other
related
parties

Total

30 June
2021

(Audited)
31 December

2020
30 June

2020

Related parties
Financing receivables  -     209,234  2,814  1,080  213,128 208,306 242,628
Due to banks and
financial institutions  568,553  33,189  -  -  601,742 1,135,722 920,953
Depositors’ accounts  -  43,290  14,224  13,375  70,889 57,609 47,247
Contingencies and
commitments  486  5,819  -  571  6,876 11,802 10,002

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income are as follows:

KD 000's

Total

Major
shareholders Associates

Board
members and

executive
officers

Other
 related
parties

Six months ended

 30 June
    2021

  30 June
2020

Financing income - 3,772 56 24 3,852 4,258
Fee and commission income - 88 85 37 210 105
Finance cost and estimated
distribution to depositors  4,487  188  47  238  4,960 8,706
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12 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Details of the interests of the Groups, Board Members, Executive Officers and their immediate relatives are as follows:

KD 000's

The number of Board Members or
Executive Officers

The number of related parties
(Relatives of Board Members or

Executive Officers) Values

30 June
2021

(Audited)
31 December

2020
30 June

2020
 30 June

2021

(Audited)
31 December

2020
30 June

2020
 30 June

2021

(Audited)
31 December

2020
 30 June

2020

Board Members
Finance facilities and credit cards 28 25 22  21 23 12  1,262 1,120 2,085
Depositors’ accounts 55 53 51  109 123 82  16,264 19,364 13,340
Collateral against finance facilities 1 1 5  2 3 1  2,273 2,362 2,358

Executive Officers
Finance facilities and credit cards 67 68 69  16 14 19  2,402 2,422 2,590
Depositors’ accounts 82 81 88  115  111  111  9,707  11,585  12,721
Collateral against finance facilities 6 7 8  3 3 4  2,940 2,708 3,543
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12 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Salaries, allowances and bonuses of key management personnel, termination benefits of key management  personnel
and remuneration of board members of the Bank and all consolidated subsidiaries are as  follows:

KD 000's
Total

Six months ended
30 June

2021
30 June

2020

Salaries, allowances and bonuses of key management personnel  6,998 9,039
Termination and long term benefits of key management personnel  500 492
Board of directors’ remuneration  84 121

─────── ───────
7,582 9,652

═══════ ═══════

13 SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

Segment information
KD 000's

Treasury

Retail and
private

banking
Corporate
banking Investment Total

30 June 2021
Total assets 7,529,443 6,554,541 5,809,100 1,653,704 21,546,788

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Total liabilities  3,085,402   12,992,148  2,742,878 464,303 19,284,731

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Operating income  37,792  163,272  128,620  70,371  400,055

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Provisions and impairment  22,514  (6,747) (83,872)  (21,870) (89,975)

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Profit for the period 53,236 64,203 7,973 10,690 136,102

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

KD 000's

Treasury

Retail and
private
banking

Corporate
banking Investment Total

30 June 2020
Total assets 7,871,470 5,529,551 5,585,770 1,595,688 20,582,479

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Total liabilities 3,600,387 11,582,575 2,884,122 476,267 18,543,351

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Operating income 57,515 163,079 145,840 53,303 419,737

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
Provisions and impairment (63,356) (14,644) (80,022) (28,172) (186,194)

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
(Loss) profit for the period (13,686) 59,095 29,754 (8,833) 66,330

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
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14 FAIR VALUES

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial assets by valuation
technique:
Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets.
Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are

observable, either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3: other techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based

on observable market data.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities as at 30 June 2021:

KD 000's
Financial assets measured at fair value: (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

Venture capital at fair value through statement
  of income - 16,068 - 16,068
Equities at FVTPL 13,008 45,694 41,306 100,008
Equities at FVOCI 45,168  - 65,005 110,173
Investment in Sukuk FVTPL 287,850  -  - 287,850
Investment in Sukuk FVOCI 2,292,093  - 60,274 2,352,367

Derivative financial assets:
Forward contracts  - 5,516  - 5,516
Currency swaps  - 17,508  - 17,508

───── ───── ───── ─────2,638,119 84,786 166,585 2,889,490
══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

KD 000's
Financial liabilities measured at fair value: (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
Derivative financial liabilities:
Forward contracts  - 958  - 958
Profit rate swaps  - 18,331  - 18,331
Currency swaps  - 11,115  - 11,115
Embedded precious metals  - 97  - 97

───── ───── ───── ─────- 30,501 - 30,501
══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities as at 31 December 2020:

KD 000's
Financial assets measured at fair value:  (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

Venture capital at fair value through statement
  of income - 16,068 - 16,068
Equities at FVTPL 6,737 37,420 32,859 77,016
Equities at FVOCI 31,434 - 67,829 99,263
Investment in Sukuk FVTPL 293,295 - - 293,295
Investment in Sukuk FVOCI 2,106,827 - 84,681 2,191,508

Derivative financial assets:
Forward contracts - 4,834 - 4,834
Currency swaps - 16,150 - 16,150
Non-financial assets:
Investment properties - 440,270 - 440,270

───── ───── ───── ─────2,438,293 514,742 185,369 3,138,404
══════ ══════ ══════ ══════



Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
At 30 June 2021

21

14 FAIR VALUES (continued)

KD 000's
Financial liabilities measured at fair value: (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
Derivative financial liabilities:
Forward contracts - 1,277 - 1,277
Profit rate swaps - 26,008 - 26,008
Currency swaps - 46,474 - 46,474
Embedded precious metals - 216 - 216

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
- 73,975 - 73,975

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group financial assets and financial
liabilities as at 30 June 2020:

KD 000's
Financial assets measured at fair value: (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

Venture capital at fair value through statement
of income - 18,057 - 18,057

Equities at FVTPL 7,081 37,941 30,253 75,275
Equities at FVOCI 20,448 - 57,538 77,986
Investment in Sukuk FVTPL  326,495  -  -  326,495
Investment in Sukuk FVOCI 2,730,810  -  118,230  2,849,040
Derivative financial assets:
Forward contracts -  1,985 -  1,985
Currency swaps -  21,273 -  21,273

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
3,084,834  79,256 206,021 3,370,111

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════
KD 000's

Financial liabilities measured at fair value: (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
Derivative financial liabilities:
Forward contracts -  1,971 -  1,971
Profit rate swaps -  30,587 -  30,587
Currency swaps -  14,461 -  14,461
Embedded precious metals -  68 -  68

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
- 47,087 - 47,087

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

No transfers have been made between the levels of hierarchy.

Level 3 investments included unquoted Sukuk of KD 60,274 thousand (31 December 2020: KD 84,681 thousand and
30 June 2020: KD 118,230 thousand) and unquoted equity investments of KD 106,311 thousand (31 December 2020:
KD 100,688 thousand and 30 June 2020: KD 87,791 thousand). Sukuk included in this category represent Sukuk issued
by sovereign entities, financial institutions and corporates. The fair values of unquoted Sukuk are estimated using
discounted cash flow method using discount rate ranging from 1.1% to 5.9% (31 December 2020: 1.9% to 9.3% and 30
June 2020: 0.7% to 5.7%). Unquoted equity investments are fair valued using valuation techniques that are appropriate
in the circumstances. Valuation techniques include discounted cash flow models adjusted, observable market
information of comparable companies, recent transaction information and net asset values. Significant unobservable
inputs used in valuation techniques mainly include discount rate, terminal growth rate, revenue and profit estimates. The
impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position or the interim condensed consolidated
statement of income or the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity would be immaterial if the
relevant risk variables used for fair value estimates to fair value the unquoted equity investments and unquoted sukuk
were altered by 5%.
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14 FAIR VALUES (continued)

The following table below shows a reconciliation of the opening and the closing balance of level 3 financial assets
measured at fair value:

KD 000's
    2021      2020

As at 1 January 185,369 201,799
Fair value re-measurement 3,166 50
(Disposal) purchase, net (21,950) 4,172

────── ──────
As at 30 June 166,585 206,021

══════ ══════

15 PERPETUAL TIER 1 SUKUK

On 30 June 2021, the Bank through a Sharia’s compliant Sukuk arrangement issued Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk
amounting to USD 750 million. The Tier 1 Sukuk is a perpetual security in respect of which there is no fixed
redemption date and constitutes direct, unsecured, subordinated obligations (senior only to share capital) of the Bank
subject to the terms and conditions of the Mudaraba Agreement. The Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk is listed on the London
Stock Exchange and callable by the Bank after five-year period ending June 2026 (the “First Call Date”) or any profit
payment date thereafter subject to certain redemption conditions.

The net proceeds of the Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk are invested by way of Mudaraba with the Bank (as Mudareb) on an
unrestricted co-mingling basis, by the Bank in its general business activities carried out through the general Mudaraba
pool. Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk bears an expected profit rate of 3.6% per annum to be paid semi-annually in accordance
with the terms of the issue. Transaction costs incurred on the issue of the Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk is accounted as a
deduction from equity.




